
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the 
Isle of Wight Council’s Committee website.  This information may 
be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will 
be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except 
any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). 
Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however 
parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised 
area. 

 
 

Name of meeting STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION 

Date MONDAY 17 OCTOBER 2022 

Time 4.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

D Andre (Chairman), C Critchison, L Alexander, 
Augustus, M Bahar, S Bligh, S Brenchley, B Britton, 
A Burt, N Corney, Feltham, E Jeewa, H Kirby, B Miller, 
A Sechiari, C Slade-Carter, Sr Stella, K Thomas and 
N Wilde 

 Democratic Services Officer: Sarah Philipsborn 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

 
  
1. Reflection   
  
2. Apologies for Absence   
  
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


4. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 1.    1.To confirm as a true record the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 

2022. 
  

2.    To discuss any actions from the minutes 
  

5. Membership Update   
 
 To receive a verbal update on future membership. 

  
6. Election of Vice Chairman from Committee A   
  
7. Draft Annual Report  (Pages 11 - 26) 
 
 To receive a draft Annual Report and to approve this. 

  
8. Self Assessment with NASACRE Self assessment tool   
  
9. Monitoring Report   
 
 To receive a verbal update on the activities of the monitoring group. 

  
10. Review of the Constitution   
 
 To receive a verbal update. 

  
11. Living Difference IV update   
  
12. Future timings of SACRE meetings   
  
13. The possibility of SACRE meetings to be held remotely   
  
14. Work Programme   
  
15. Location of next meeting   
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Friday, 7 October 2022 

 
 

Page 2



 
Interests 
 
If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare your 
interest before the matter is discussed or when your interest becomes apparent.  If the 
matter relates to an interest in your register of pecuniary interests then you must take no 
part in its consideration and you must leave the room for that item. Should you wish to 
participate as a member of the public to express your views where public speaking is 
allowed under the Council’s normal procedures, then you will need to seek a dispensation 
to do so. Dispensations are considered by the Monitoring Officer following the submission 
of a written request. Dispensations may take up to 2 weeks to be granted.  
 
Members are reminded that it is a requirement of the Code of Conduct that they should 
also keep their written Register of Interests up to date.  Any changes to the interests 
recorded on that form should be made as soon as reasonably practicable, and within 28 
days of the change.  A change would be necessary if, for example, your employment 
changes, you move house or acquire any new property or land.   
 
If you require more guidance on the Code of Conduct or are unsure whether you need to 
record an interest on the written register you should take advice from the Monitoring 
Officer – Christopher Potter on (01983) 821000, email christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk, or 
Deputy Monitoring Officer - Justin Thorne on (01983) 821000, 
email justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk. 
 

 
Notice of recording 

 
Please note that all meetings that are open to the public and press may be filmed or 
recorded and/or commented on online by the council or any member of the public or press. 
However, this activity must not disrupt the meeting, and if it does you will be asked to stop 
and possibly to leave the meeting. This meeting may also be filmed for live and 
subsequent broadcast (except any part of the meeting from which the press and public are 
excluded).  
 
If you wish to record, film or photograph the council meeting or if you believe that being 
filmed or recorded would pose a risk to the safety of you or others then please speak with 
the democratic services officer prior to that start of the meeting. Their contact details are 
on the agenda papers. 
 
If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  
 

Page 3

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 

Page 4



 

 

 

 
1 

Name of meeting STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION 

Date and Time MONDAY 27 JUNE 2022 COMMENCING AT 4.00 PM 

Venue ST MARK'S CHURCH, WOOTON BRIDGE, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Committee A 
Members representing the Roman Catholic Church 
 
 
Members representing non-Christian faiths 
Dr Lionel Alexander 
Mrs Norma Corney 
 
Committee B 
Members representing the Church of England 
Mr Harry Kirby 
 
Committee C 
Members representing the teachers of the Isle of Wight 
Ms Beth Feltham 
 
 
Committee D 
Members representing the Local Authority 
Cllr Debbie Andre 
Cllr Claire Critchison 
 

Also present  
(Non Voting) 

 Ms Sylvia Clare, Val Johnston 

Officers present Mrs Justine Ball and Mrs Sarah Philipsborn 

 
1. Reflection  

 
A reflection was given by Harry Kirby. 
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 
Ben Britten, Sister Stella and Muhammed Bahar sent their apologies 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
2 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
None were declared at this stage 
 

4. Minutes  
 
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2022 be amended with the 
following change: 
  
(Membership Update to read) Nikki Mobley stood down as SACRE member and 
was thanked for her service. 
  
(Membership update to read) A list of all the vacancies would be populated and 
circulated 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the 23 March 2022 be approved with the above changes. 
  
 

5. Membership Update  
 
It was stated that the Church of England Diocese had been contacted for advice 
regarding members going forward, and it was anticipated that information on 
replacements would come through soon. 
  
A Head Teacher had contacted the SACRE adviser to express interest in being a 
SACRE member and she was hoping to attend the next SACRE meeting in October. 
  
There was currently still no Hindu member of SACRE, but the committee was 
looking to some leads in London to help with this. 
If a Hindu member was to be found who was not from the Island, the possibility of 
attending remotely would be discussed at a future meeting of the SACRE 
  
It was stated that Muhammed Bahar was looking forward to reconnecting with the 
SACRE and was hoping to be at the next meeting. 
 

6. Living Difference IV  
 
The Professional Adviser to the SACRE explained that 2 big launches of Living 
Difference IV had taken place earlier on in the year and that initiatives resulting from 
the launches were being implemented in time for the new school year in September. 
  
The main changes involved the ‘Golden Threads’- belonging, community, special 
and love. These strands were woven through the RE curriculum, from primary 
through to the end of secondary education. The thinking behind the Golden Threads 
was to help ensure that the RE curriculum developed through the use of these 
golden threads, which are present throughout a child’s time at school, and that 
these would help ensure progression in the RE curriculum and continuity within the 
curriculum at secondary school.  

Page 6



 
3 

  
Pupils were also given the ability to help choose what they studied in the RE 
curriculum through the introduction of pondering time for one unit of their RE. 
  
RE curriculum packs for the primary phase were in the process of being updated 
and made available to teachers. It was stated as an action point that SACRE 
members were able to get an overview of The Bay’s coverage of the Golden 
Threads in their RE curriculum, to help show an example of how the golden threads 
might be used 
  
It was explained that the Hampshire RE Moodle was a very beneficial resource in 
the teaching of RE and that the SACRE Adviser had published a newsletter which 
highlighted all the resources that were available on Moodle. This had been sent to 
all Island Primary Head Teachers and RE Leaders.  
  
It was asked if the Hampshire RE Moodle was available to parents and carers 
involved in home education. It was stated that Moodle was available to all. 
  
The committee discussed how equality and diversity were being promoted through 
the SACRE and Living Difference IV and the SACRE Adviser gave examples of how 
she considered equality and diversity were being promoted in the training and 
resources for RE leaders. 
  
It was stated that when considering equality and diversity, the Committee should not 
only consider how to broaden the thought and concepts of equality and diversity in 
training and resources, but also how accessible the syllabus is to people. It was 
asked if Living Difference was available in larger text, Braille and or other languages 
for example. The SACRE Adviser said that she would ask about this. 
  
Due to donation funding, The Bay had recently managed to buy Ukrainian, Polish, 
Spanish and French Bibles. It was explained to the Committee that the grants for 
funding projects existed in the wider RE world and that in future, a bid could be put 
in to seek funds for RE projects that would benefit the Isle of Wight Schools for 
example. 
  
The subject of reading lists and the GCSE RE curriculum was discussed and how 
RE leads had brought this to the attention of NASACRE. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted. 
  
THAT the Overview on The Bay’s coverage of the ‘Golden Threads’ be sent to 
SACRE members to help show an example of how the ‘Golden Threads’ might be 
used 
  
THAT initiatives be considered to promote the Hampshire RE Moodle to the Island’s 
Home Education Community 
  

Page 7



 
4 

THAT the SACRE Adviser would find out if Living Difference IV would be available 
in larger text, braille and other languages. 
  
  
 

7. Monitoring Report  
 
It was explained that the Monitoring Group, which fulfilled the statutory requirement 
of the SACRE to monitor the effectiveness of the agreed RE syllabus, consisted of 
Justine, Harry, Beth and Alison and that the group focused on the teaching of RE 
and collective worship within Schools. This year, the monitoring group was doing a 
half day training with primary and secondary schools, to share best practice 
concerning good collective worship. The group had also discussed visits to schools 
to provide advice and monitor the effectiveness of the RE syllabus. 
  
It was deemed important to see if there were volunteers within the SACRE who 
would go into the schools to talk about their faith.  
  
Regarding the group who would review the SACRE Constitution, it was decided that 
Justine, Harry, Sylvia and Norma would undertake this work with the option for 
Debbie to contribute as the forthcoming new Chairman. 
  
The difficulty of recruiting RE teachers to Island Schools was highlighted to the 
Committee, as was the topic of GCSE results for the current cohort. It was the first 
time in 2 years that formal exams were being taken due to the pandemic. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted. 
  
THAT the working group on the SACRE Constitution would comprise of Justine, 
Norma, Harry and Sylvia. 
  
THAT volunteers get in touch with Justine about going into schools to talk about 
their faith.           
 

8. Activities of National and Regional RE bodies including South Central SACRE 
hub meetings  
 
Lionel Alexander gave a presentation to the committee about the teaching of 
Judaism and antisemitism in schools and the anticipated programme that the Board 
of Deputies intended to launch next year. 
  
Norma Corney updated the Committee about her attendance at the NASACRE 
conference in June. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

Page 8



 
5 

THAT the activities of the above be noted and that the link to the Board of Deputies 
be shared 
 

9. Brief updates or notifications of items to be brought to future meetings  
 
In line with the SACRE constitution, the Committee was told that Beth’s time in the 
Chair had now come to an end, and she was heartily thanked for all her work. It was 
explained that under normal procedures the Vice Chairman would step up to be the 
next Chairman. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT Debbie Andre takeover the Chair of SACRE from the next meeting as was 
custom for the Vice Chair to assume the Chair after 2 Years. 
  
THAT a new Vice Chairman, from Group A members, be picked at the next SACRE 
meeting, as was custom to alternate the position around the different Groups. 
  
THAT the self-evaluation template be discussed at the October meeting. 
  
THAT the future timings of SACRE meetings be discussed at the October. meeting 
  
THAT the possibility of attending SACRE meetings remotely be discussed at the 
October meeting. 
  
 

10. Date and venue of next meeting  
 
The next meeting to be held on 17 October 16:00 at County Hall, Newport 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 

ISLE OF WIGHT 
LOCAL AUTHORITY 

 
 

The Standing Advisory Council 
for Religious Education 

Annual Report 
 

SCHOOL YEAR 2021-2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 
Words from the Chair of SACRE 

 

It has been my great privilege to represent secondary schools on the Isle of Wight SACRE 
for a number of years now and, having been the Chair of the Isle of Wight SACRE for four 
years, I am proud to present our Annual Report. The Isle of Wight SACRE is a dynamic 
group who have a passion for and dedication to Religious Education. SACRE seeks to 
ensure all our schools offer the highest provision to enable our children and young people to 
explore their own lives and develop their own thinking based on engaging intellectually with 
a range of perspectives. 

This year we have continued the important work of representing the Island, whether this be 
in person or in virtual meetings, ensuring that the pandemic doesn't stop us from developing 
and supporting schools. 

We have met regularly in 2021-2022, including attending the South Central Hub of SACREs 
and our termly monitoring group, which has been meeting regularly to evaluate the provision 
for Religious Education in our schools. We have also been working alongside our Religious 
Education inspectors in Hampshire to ensure our young people have access to a 
challenging curriculum that suits their needs and helps them develop their own 
understanding of what it means to be religious. 

We are pleased to report that in the last year we were able to provide networks for 
secondary school Religious Education teacher
[...]
ring this year the Sacre has been struggling to find representatives for some vacancies. 
In particular, two of the four Church of England representatives have moved onto other 

Page 13



areas of work and this has left two vacancies which have been filled at the end of the 
summer of 2022. There have also been resignations from some group A representatives 
during the period of this report and the primary school Headteacher representative post has 
also become vacant. This has been filled at the end of the summer of 2022. A number of 
representatives have been unable to attend the face to face SACRE meetings, which has 
again affected attendance. In addition, SACRE is still seeking a Hindu representative due to 
the resignation of the existing Hindu representative and is seeking a Sikh representative. 
Increasing the membership of the SACRE will be a priority for 2022-23.  
 
Training for SACRE members: 
 
Training is offered regularly to SACRE members by SACRE officers when there are enough 
new members to require this. The launch of Living Difference IV took place during the 
period covered by this report. SACRE members were encouraged to attend the various 
launch events in order to gain a thorough appreciation of the Locally Agreed Syllabus. 
Training is also offered to all members to refresh their knowledge of SACRE’s role and 
responsibilities. SACRE members are regularly updated through NASACRE information, 
advice and training and the training programme for SACRE members is shared with 
members each term. Members are also encouraged to attend the NASACRE annual 
conference and this year a member of the SACRE attended and reported back to the full 
SACRE. 
 
SACRE Advice to Statutory Bodies 
 
 

1. Adoption and Implementation of the Locally Agreed Syllabus, Living Difference 
IV 

 
Living Difference IV was adopted as the Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education on the 
Isle of Wight in October 2021.  
Much work has continued through the period of this Ann
[...]
sle of Wight. The RE Curriculum centre has written and sold 
packs to help teachers deliver high quality Religious Education on a wide variety of 
concepts. Considerable time has had to be given to making adjustments to all packs 
following the adoption of Living Difference IV as the Locally Agreed Syllabus by the RE 
centre manager, Lydia Revett. She continues to be available to offer guidance and to direct 
teachers to the latest materials to ensure the thorough implementation of Living Difference 
IV. 
 
In the period of this report, SACRE advisers have spent a great deal of time, together with 
the RE centre manager, updating materials on the Hampshire RE Moodle and the HIAS RE 
website.  
 

Collective Worship 
 

Monitoring Collective Worship is a focus area for the SACRE and during the period of this 
report it was decided to look at Collective Worship as well as RE on school visits. During 
this period, the SACRE also asked for training on Collective Worship to be available to 
schools in 2022-23 and this has been organised now for all schools. 
 
There has been advice and support from the Professional Adviser for schools on Collective 
Worship and there are advice materials available from the Hampshire RE centre which 
schools can purchase for further advice. An action point to support and monitor Collective 
Worship across schools has been included in the SACRE’s 3 year Action plan.  

 
There have been no complaints received regarding Collective Worship this academic year. 

 
Determinations 

 
There have been no applications for Determinations in Collective Worship during this past 
year.  
 
Links with other bodies  
 
The Island SACRE is a member of NASACRE and has access to the support offered by 
NASACRE in its annual programme of training.  

Page 17



The SACRE has close links with Portsmouth and Winchester Church of England Diocese 
and the local faith groups on the Island. For example, several members attended the Visit 
my Mosque initiative on
[...]
fference III 

 
Isle of Wight RE 

Inspectors/Advisers, Isle of 
Wight Curriculum RE Centre 

manager and SACRE 
members and teachers 

 

Relevant publications available for 
teachers at all key stages to enhance 

the teaching of RE with Living 
Difference III 

Green 

4.4 

Review KS4 provision in secondary schools especially 
non examination courses in light of developments with 

GCSE 
 

Isle of Wight County RE 
Inspector/Adviser 

Progress on 
these 

elements 
reviewed 

annually by 
Monitoring 

group Ensure all young people have access 
to Good Quality RE at KS 4 and able 

to receive their entitlement for RE. 
Amber 

 
5. 

 
SACRE Youth Voice 

 Development of SACRE Youth Voice Inspector/Advisers, SACRE 
Chair and members 

 
Ongoing 

through the 
period of this 
development 

plan 
 

 Red – in 
progress 

5.1 Summer SACRE Youth Voice conference to take place 

 
Inspector/Advisers, SACRE 

Chair and members 
 

   

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Draft Annual Report
	SCHOOL YEAR 2021-2022
	Words from the Chair of SACRE
	• Overview
	Management of SACRE

	Determinations
	Summary
	Members representing the “Free Churches”
	Representing the Church of England
	In attendance


	Isle of Wight SACRE 3 year Action Plan for SACRE 2021,2022,2023: to be reviewed at each monitoring group meeting and progress reported to each SACRE meeting through Monitoring Group Report. SACRE review Action Plan annually as part of annual report






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
1 

Name of meeting STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION 

Date and Time MONDAY 17 OCTOBER 2022 COMMENCING AT 4.00 
PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE 
OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs D Andre (Chairman) and C Critchison, L Alexander, 
M Bahar, N Corney, B Feltham, E Jeewa, H Kirby, 
A Sechiari, C Slade-Carter, Sr Stella and N Wilde 

Also Present Justine Ball and Sarah Philipsborn 

Apologies Cllrs K Thomas 

 
1. Reflection  

 
A reflection was given by Beth Feltham 
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 
K Thomas and S Rogers sent their apologies. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
None were received 
 

4. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2022 be approved. 
  
THAT the action point resulting from the minutes, regarding whether the resources 
available on the MOODLE were free to all, was confirmed as being accurate.  
  
THAT the action point about the syllabus being available in larger text was 
discussed and options for this considered. 
 
 
  
 



 
2 

5. Membership Update  
 
Members were informed that Ben Britten, Mike Hackleton, Alex Augusta and Liane 
Chalmers had stood down from the SACRE. The Chairman thanked them for all 
their contributions and respective work for the SACRE. 
  
New members were introduced to the committee - Rebecca Lennon was welcomed 
to join Committee C as Headteacher Member, Janice Willcott and Sue Rogers were 
welcomed to join Committee B as Church of England Members. These were to go to 
full Council for approval. 
  
The Chairman also commented on how wonderful it was to see the meeting so well 
attended. 
 

6. Election of Vice Chairman from Committee A  
 
The Chairman explained the process of electing a Vice Chairman, according to the 
SACRE constitution, and highlighted the fact that the Vice Chairman normally 
assumed the position of Chairman after 2 years. It was asked if any members from 
Committee A were interested in standing as Vice Chairman and if so, could they 
inform the Professional Adviser. 
 

7. Draft Annual Report  
 
Members were asked to go into their respective committee groups to discuss the 
draft annual report for approval and comment. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the draft annual report be approved with any comments arising from the 
individual committees be given consideration for inclusion. 
 

8. Self-Assessment with NASACRE Self-Assessment Tool  
 
Members were asked to go into their respective committee groups to use the 
NASACRE Self-Assessment Tool as a method of evaluating and assessing how the 
Isle of Wight SACRE was performing. It was asked that the Committee members 
email the Clerk and the Professional Adviser with any comments regarding their 
findings through the self-evaluation tool. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT any comments resulting from the individual committee discussions be 
emailed to the clerk and the Professional Adviser for consideration. 
 

9. Monitoring Report  
 
It was explained to members that there was a small group, who meet as a 
monitoring group, to look at the monitoring duties of the SACRE in further detail. If 



 
3 

any other members were interested in joining the monitoring group, they were asked 
to get in touch with the Professional Adviser. 
  
The monitoring group discussed the need to have a focus on collective worship, as 
well as RE instruction, on school visits, and this would be put into place for the visits 
taking place in the Spring term. 
  
The Professional Adviser to the SACRE stated that 2 school visits were planned 
before the March 2023 meeting of SACRE. Ideally, it was hoped that one of the 
school visits would be to a special needs school. 
  
The subject of Ofsted reports on the teaching of RE in schools was discussed and it 
was commented upon that there was little focus on RE in Ofsted reports, but what 
had been able to be viewed was very positive. 
  
It was mentioned that the RE Network for primary had started again with the 
secondary network coming onboard after half term.  
  
Discussion then took place about communication with schools and how the SACRE 
could support schools. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT there was to be a greater focus on collective worship as well as the teaching 
of RE during the monitoring visits. 
  
THAT attention be given to how SACRE could best communicate with schools. 
  
THAT attention be given to making sure information sent to the schools from 
SACRE was getting to the key people in the school involved with the teaching of 
RE. 
  
 

10. Review of the Constitution  
 
It was stated that the SACRE constitution was last reviewed 5 years previously and 
it was time to review it again. 
  
It was explained that a meeting with the IW Council Monitoring Officer, the IW 
Council Scrutiny Officers and the Professional Advisor to the SACRE was planned 
for November 2022, with the purpose of reviewing the SACRE constitution. 
  
The smaller group, which had been established at the last meeting of the SACRE in 
June to review the Constitution, would meet after the November meeting to discuss 
points raised and formulate an updated draft constitution. This would then come 
back to the committee to vote on, in the SACRE March 2023 meeting. 
  
 
 
 



 
4 

RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Professional Advisor and Chairman report back to the SACRE 
constitution review group after the meeting with the Monitoring Officer, and that they 
would discuss and formulate any proposed changes. These would then be included 
in a draft update of the Constitution, which would be presented to all members at the 
March meeting. 
 

11. Living Difference IV update  
 
It was highlighted that it was a year on from when Living Difference IV was first 
introduced. It was now well established and known by schools, many of whom were 
now going ahead in adopting Living Difference IV. 
  
The benefits of the ‘Golden Threads’, which weave through the whole RE curriculum 
from primary to secondary, were now being seen and were becoming invaluable, 
particularly in the transition from primary to secondary. 
  
The ideas of faith groups were discussed with the emphasis that faith groups were 
not homogeneous in the interpretation of a particular faith and that many individuals 
within a particular faith group, interpreted and practised their faith in different ways. 
  
It was mentioned that religious hate crime had increase by 37% in the past year. 
  
The up-and-coming Interfaith week 13 Nov-17 Nov at Brighstone Primary was 
discussed, and members were encouraged to get in touch with Brighstone Primary 
should they wish to attend.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the progress of Living Difference be noted.  
  
THAT the Interfaith week be publicized amongst SACRE members. 
 

12. Future timings of SACRE meetings  
 
The future timing of SACRE meetings was discussed, but it was decided that 4pm 
was the most convenient time. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the meeting time remained the same, but that this can be reviewed. 
 

13. The possibility of SACRE meetings to be held remotely  
 
It was highlighted to members that, should meetings be held virtually or in a hybrid 
format, members attending on-line could not vote on any issues. 
  
The idea of holding one meeting a year virtually was floated though this needed to 
be checked with the Monitoring Officer in the November meeting. 



 
5 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Professional Advisor report back on this issue after her meeting with the 
Monitoring Officer in November 2022. 
 

14. Work Programme  
 
The monitoring visits and the review of the constitution were highlighted as the 
major part of the work programme. 
 

15. Location of next meeting  
 
The next meeting to be held on 20 March 20223 at 4pm - the venue to be 
determined at a later date. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


